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November 15, 1994 ' LF 3015.94-010

Mr. Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Quarterly Ground-Water Monitoring Technical Report
for Autumn Quarter 1994, 625 Hegenberger Road,
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

This ground-water monitoring technical report is submitted by
LevinesFricke, Inc. ("Levine.Fricke") on behalf of Diversified
Investment and Management Corp., for the former fuel service
station location at 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California.
This report includes the guarterly ground-water monitoring
results for the autumn quarter, and the results of tidal
infiuence measurements taken on August 18, 1994. Well
sampling data are presented in Appendix A, and laboratory
analysis certificates in Appendix B.

Quarterly Ground-Water Monitoring

summary of Field Activities. LevinesFricke measured the depth
to ground water and collected water samples from all five
existing wells on September 27, 1994. Well locations are
shown in Figure 1. The sampling procedure for each monitoring
well involved measuring the initial water level, purging
stagnant water from the well to allow collection of more
representative formation water, and collecting water samples.

Before sampling, depth to water and total well depths from the
top of the well casings were measured, using an electric
water-level meter. Wells were purged and ground-water samples
were collected using a clean Teflon bailer fitted with a new
nylon rope. Field parameters (temperature, pH, specific
conductance, and turbidity) were measured during purging and
sampling. After approximately 3 to 4 casing volumes had been
removed and field parameters had stabilized, the wells were
sampled. A bailer blank and a field duplicate were collected
for monitoring well MW-12.

Ground-water samples were then slowly poured into
laboratory-supplied bottles for analysis, labeled, and placed
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in an ice-chilled cooler for transportation to the analytical
laboratory under standard chain-of-custody protocol. The
ground-water samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020,
for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using EPA
Method 5030 GCFID, for TPH as diesel and oil (TPHA and TPHo)
using EPA Method 3510, and for total lead using EPA Method
6010. The samples were analyzed by American Environmental
Network Laboratories of Pleasant Hill, California (AEN:
formerly Quanteqg), a state-certified laboratory.

Ground water samples from all five wells were analyzed for
BTEX, TPHg, TPH4, TPHo, and total lead. The bailer blank and
field duplicate from well MW-12 were analyzed for BTEX and
TPHg, as was a trip blank.

Field Results. Ground-water elevation data are summarized in
Table 1 and shown in Figure 1. The ground-water elevation
contours and the ground-water flow direction are shown in
Figure 1. A summary of field parameters measured during
purging and sampling is presented in Table 2.

Ground~water elevations were determined for all monitoring
wells. Well casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-8,
MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12 were taken from Subsurface Consultants
boring logs for April 25, 1988 through July 16, 1990. The
well casing elevation for monitoring well MW-16 was measured
by LevinesFricke personnel on August 18, 19%%4, by surveying
the top of casing relative to monitoring wells MW-11l and
MW-12. Ground-water levels ranged from -1.99 to -2.40 feet
above mean sea level (msl). These ground-water elevations are
lower than the June 1994 levels (-1.48 to -1.69 feet msl).

o e A 2

f

gradient was approximately 0.002 foot/foot (ft/ft) across the
eastern portion of the Site. The gradient is slightly greater
in the former underground storage tank (UST) and piping areas
(0.003 ft/ft) and has the same orientation. The general
direction and gradient are the same as those for June 1994 and
December 1993, Previous measurements indicate that the
ground-water flow was to the west in May 1993 (HartCrowser,
letter to Barney Chan of Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, dated June 16, 1993, reporting
ground-water sampling results).

Ground-Water Quality. A summary of ground-water quality data,
including available historical data, is presented in Table 3.
In general, there has been no significant increase in BTEX,
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TPHg, or TPHd concentrations since the June 1994 monitoring
event, In well MW-8, most hydrocarbon concentrations have
decreased slightly, whereas concentrations in MW-11 appear to
have increased slightly. BTEX and TPHg were detected in
ground-water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-38 and
MW-11. A low concentration of benzene (0.017 parts per
million [ppm]} and TPHg (0.07 ppm) were detected in the ground
water sampled from MW-16. Low concentrations of TPHA were
detected in samples from all five wells. TPHo was not
detected in any of the samples. A slight hydrocarbon sheen
was observed on the ground-water sample collected from MW-8.
More data are needed to judge whether these decreases or
increases in concentrations represent a possible trend.

Ipietiient and Managemewt emrp‘wf" 4

Ti e urements

To assess the effect, if any, of tidal fluctuations in San
Francisco Bay on ground-water gradient and direction at the
Site, Levine.Fricke personnel measured ground-water levels in
wells MW-8, MW-10, MW-11, MW-12, and MW-16 on August 18, 199%4.
High tide that day at the Oakland Airport was 5.1 feet msl at
11:51 a.m., and low tide was 2.3 feet msl at 4:41 p.m.
Measurements were made at approximately one-hour intervals
from 9:30 a.m. to 3:45 p.m., and are presented in Tables 4
and 5.

The measurements show a net rise in ground-water levels in all
wells, ranging from 0.02 feet (MW-12) to 0.05 feet (MW-8 and

MW-16). It is not clear from these data that the changes are
produced by tidal influence; there are other effects that
could produce minor water level fluctuations of this type.

Recommendations

LevinesFricke recommends continuing quarterly ground-water
menitoring. The next quarterly monitoring event is scheduled
for December 1994.

3015\3015-N94 . 2MR s wkh 3
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Please do not hesitate to call either of the undersigned if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/6£:43L~L /%?

Susan M. Henry, Ph.D.
Senior Project Engineer

Enclosures

ce: James Graeb, Diversified Investment and Management Corp.

301513015 N94 .OMR : wkh 4




TABLE 1
GROURD-WATER ELEVATIONS
OIVERSIFIED INVESTNENT
625 HEGEMBERGER ROAD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

wWell Depth to Ground-water
Well Date Elevation* Water Elevation
10 {ft msl) (ft) (ft msl)
Mu-8 22-Dec-93 4.88 6.72 -1.84
Mw-10 22-Dec-93 4.21 6.00 -1.79
Mi-11 22-Dec-93 5.04 6.84 -1.80
M-12 22-Dec-93 4.58 6.07 -1.49
m-16 22-Dec-%3 NA 7.48 NA
M-8 30-Jun-94 4.88 6.55 -1.67
My-10 30-Jun-%% 4L.21 5.79 -1.58
M-11 30-Jun-94 5.04 6.73 -1.6%
MW-12 30-Jun-%4 4.98 6.06 =1.48
Mu-16 30-Jun-%4 NA 7.28 NA
M-8 27-Sep-94 4.88 7.20 -2.32
Muy-10 27-5ep-94 4.21 6.39 -2.18
My-11 e7-Sep-94 5.04 7.41 -2.37
My-12 27-Sep-94 4,58 &.57 -1.99
Mi-16 27-Sep-9%4 5.53 7.93 -2.40
HOTES:
ft feet
ft msl feet above mean sea level
NA not available

Well elevation measured from top of casing,

well elevation levels for MW-8, WI-10, MW-11, MJ-12 obtained
from Subsurface Consultants boring logs dated April 25, 1788
through July 16, 1990, Well elevation level for MW-146 determined
by Levine Fricke on August 18, 1994 . Top of well casing for
Mu-16 was surveyed relative to wells M-11 and MW-12.

Data entered by DLM/3 Nov 94 Data proofed by SMH
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l TABLE 2
WATER-QUALITY PARAMETERS MEASURED DURING SAMPLING
DIVERSIFIED INVESTMENT
625 HEGENBERGER ROAD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Stebilized
Well Volume Stabilized Specific
Well Date  Voiume™  Withdrawn Temperature Stabilized Conductance Qualitative
Number Sampled (gallons) (gallons) {deg. C) pH (unhos/cm) Turbidity
I MwW-8 22-Dec-93 1.5 4.5 19.4 6.95 2,440 Turbid*
MW-10 22-Dec-93 1.6 7.0 20.8 7.08 5,430 Moderately turbid
M- 11 22-Dec-93 1.5 4.5 20.2 5.94 3,730 Turbid .
M- 12 22-Dec-93 1.6 5.3 20.3 6.87 2,880 Moderately turbid
' M- 16 22-Dec-93 1.1 4.5 20.5 6.88 6,550 Turbid
M-8 30-Jun-94 1.5 8.0 21.0 6.82 2,210 Turbid*
wi-10 30~ Jun-94 1.6 6.0 21.0 .M 6,620 Turbid
Mi-11 30-Jun-94 1.4 6.0 20.2 65.856 2,040 Turbid
MW-12 30-Jun-94 1.6 6.0 20.6 6.78 2,880 Moderately turbid
M-16 30-Jun-94 1.1 4.5 21.8 6.80 6,200 Turbid
l Mw-8 27-Sep-94 1.4 4.5 21.6 7.1 4,300 Turbid*
MW-10 27-Sep-94 1.5 6.0 22.6 7.19 6,960 Turbid
M- 11 27-Sep-%4 1.3 3.0 21.0 7.05 2,470 Turbid
l : MW-12 27-Sep-94 1.5 6.0 22.5 6.92 3,080 Turbid
MW- 16 27-Sep-%4 1.0 3.0 22.6 7.02 5,710 Turbid
R P———
l NOTES:
* A slight hydrocarbon sheen was observed.
** At time of monitoring.
l Data entered by DLM/B Nov 94 Data proofed by _ SMH
l 3015\23015WaP . Wat _ Page 1 15-Nov-94




' TABLE 3
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY
l DIVERSIFIED INVESTMENT
625 HEGENBERGER ROAD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNI
(concentrations reported in milligrams per Li i
l Sample Date Consul tant/ Ethyl- Total
1D Sampled Lab Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd TPHo Lead
I M-8 1) SuB 2 3.7 BOL 0.2% .69 NA NA NA  BDL
28-May-93 HC/suP 6.4 D.028 0.16 0.036 19 1 NA (3}
22-Dec-93  LF/AEN (&) 16 5.9993 (5) 0.55 2.7 56 0.3 0.2 <0.04
l 30-Jun-94 LF/AEN {&) 11 4.8 2.2 8.2 41 <0.05 0.5 <0.04
27-Sep-94 LF/AEN ﬂ 0.26 1.6 5.2 w 0.62 <0.2 <0.04
My~ 10 (h SUB 0.0017 BDL BOL BOL NA NA NA  BDL
l 28-May-93 HC/5uP <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 <0.05 0.054 A (3
22-Dec-93 LF/AEN <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0,002 <0.05 0.58 <0.2 <004
30-Jun-9 LF/AEN <0.0005 <0.0005 «0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0,05 0.6 <0.04
l 27-Sep-94 LF/AEN <0.0005 <0Q,0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0,05 0.61 0.2 <0.04
MW-11 (1 SUB (6 0,053 BOL BOL B8DL NA HA NA 0.1
28-May-93 HC/SUP 0.45 0.00t7 0.0015 0.0021 1.2 <0.05 A (3
I 22-Dec-93 LF/AEN 4.5 0.0383 (5) 0.012 0.043 9.2 0.53 0.2 <0.04
30-Jun-94 LF/AEN 1.5 0.013 0.69 1.2 1.1 <0.04
duplicate 30-Jun-94 LF/AEN 1.7 0.004 0.73 1.3 NA NA
I 27-Sep-9%% LF/AEN 0.026 0.87 0.59 <0.2 <0.04
My-12 (h suB BDL BOL BOL BOL NA NA NA BDL
' 28-May-93 HE/SUP <0,0003 <«0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 <0.05 <0.05 NA (3}
22-Dec-93 LF/AEN <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 0.05 0.3 <0.2 <0.04
30~ Jun-94 LF/AEN <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.05 0.4 <0.04
27-Sep-94 LF/AEN <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005  «<0.002 <0.05 0.4 <0.2 <0.04
l duplicate 27-Sep-94 LF/AEN <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 NA NA NA
Mi-16 (4} SUB (N BDL BOL BDL 8oL NA NA NA  BOL
l 28-May-93 HC/suP 0.0028 <0.0003 0.0007 <«<0.0009 <0.05 <0.05 NA (D)
22-Dec-93 LF/AEN <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.002 2.2 0.52 <0.2 <0.04
30-Jun-94 LF/AEN 0.008 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.002 <0.05 <0.,05 0.9 <0.04
l 27-5ep-94 LF/AEN 0.017 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 0.07 .59 0.2 <0.04
BLANKS '
Trip Blank 28-May-93 WC/SUP <0.0003 «0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 <0.05 NA NABOL
I MW-12-88  22-Dec-93 LF/AEN «<0.0005 0.0007 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 NA HA (D)
Mu-16-88 22-Dec-93 LF/AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA KA <0.04
MW-12-B8  30-Jun-94 LF/AEN <0.0005 «<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 NA NA  <0.04
l MW-12-BB  27-Sep-94 LF/AEN <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.05 NA HA NA
Trip Blank 27-Sep-94 LF/AEN <0.000% <0.0005 <0,0005  <0.002 <0.05 NA NA NA
I 3015\23015HW0. 401 ) Page 1 15-Nov-94




TABLE 3
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY
DIVERSIFIED EINVESTMENT
425 HEGENBERGER ROAD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(concentrations reported in milligrams per Liter [mg/fll}

Sample Date Consul tant/ Ethyt-
ID Sampled Lab Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHd TPHo
ROTES:

BDL below detection limit; detection Limit undocumented
NA not analyzed

TPHd  total petroleum hydrocarbons as dieset

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHo  total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil

AEN American Environmental Network, Pleasant Hill, California
HC HartCrowser, San Francisco, California

LF Levine-Fricke, Emeryville, California

SUB subsurface Consultants, Oakland, California

sSup Superior Analytical Laboratories, Martinez, Californis

(1) Date of ground-water sampling unavailable, Ground-water monitoring results accompanied Subsurface
Consultants weil development and boring logs dated March 1990 through June 1990.
(2) 18 mg/\l total volatile hydrocarbons slso detected.

¢3) ALL May 1993 somples slso analyzed for total organic lead {(OHS Method). The compound was not detected

abcve the detection Llimit of 4 mg/fl.

(4) A slight hydrocarbon sheen was observed on the surface of the well water.

(5) Toluene detections for 22-Dec-93 were qualified using 0.0007 mg/1 as a baseline.
The bailer blank {(MW-12-BB) contained toluene at 0.0007 mg/L.

(6) 0.24 mg/l total volatile hydrocarbons also detected,

(7) 0.38 mg/l total volatile hydrocarbons also detected.

All samples collected by Subsurface Consultants were also anslyzed for total lead and organic lead.
8oth compounds were below detection iimits {detection limits unavailable), except as noted.

Data entered by DLM/8 Nov 94 Data proofed by SMH
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TABLE &
TIDAL INFLUENCE MEASUREMENTS
DIVERSIFIED INVESTMENTS

DEPTH TO WATER (feet} AUGUST 18, 1994

...................................................................

09:32 6,40

09:35 7.9

09:39 7.1

09:48 7.84
09:53 6.31

10:37 7.84
10:40 6.47

10:41% 7.3

10:42 6,31

10:44 7.1

12:09 : 7.81
fe:1e2 6.45

12:13 7.28

12: 14 7.08

12:15 6.29

13:17 7.81
13:19 7.27

13:20 7.06

13:21 6.29

13:23 6.45

15:09 7.2
15: 11 7.26

15:12 644

15:14 6.28

15:15 7.06

15:47 7.7%
15:48 7.26

15:50 6,44

15:51 6.28

15:52 7.05

NOTES:

At Oakland Airport, high tide (5.1 feet) was at 11:5% and low tide
{2.3 feet) was at 16:41 (1994 Boater’s Friend Tide and Current
Tables, San Francisco Bay & Delta, The Tide Book Company,
san Francisco, California).

Data entered by MEK/22 Aug 94 Data proofed by SMH
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TABLE 5
HET CHANGE IN GROUND-WATER ELEVATION* (feet)
AUGUST 18, 1994
DIVERSIFIED INVESTMENTS

ELASPED

TIME (hoursy Mw-8 Mw-10 M- 11 MW-12 My-16
0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.1 0.00 0.0C -06.01 -6.01 0.00
2.6 0.02 0.02 6.0 0.01 0.03
3.2 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03
5.6 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04
6.2 0.05 ¢.03 0,03 0.02 0.05

NOTES:

* [Indicates the net change in water tevel in each well, based cn
an initial measurement and corresponding time (9:30 a.m.) as
datum. Subsequent measurements were conducted every hour over
a six~hour period (untit 3:45 p.m.) and the difference in
elevation relative to:the data was calculated.

Data entered MEK/22 Aug 96 Daeta proofed by QM H
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ADNSGQUED SMH;DAT 110994

30156001, 5MH:DAT 081294
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4 Approximate soil boring location installed
1988 and 1930 by Subsurface Consultants

®  Approximate monitoring wel! location installed
1990 by Subsurface Consultants

Ground-water elevation {fest, mean sea level)

-2 e Ground-water elevation contour (feet, mean sea level)

NM Not measured

<:l Estimated ground-water flow direction

0 20 40 FEET

Approximate Scale: 1" = 40"

Base Map: Subsurface Consultants, May 9, 1990

Figure 1 :

GROUND-WATER ELEVATIONS AND GRADIENT
SEPTEMBER 27, 1994
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APPENDIX A

WELL SAMPLING SHEETS
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CEVINE < FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

) Project Name o 2S5 e Zo) B s P ?&8 Project No. <SOIS. /10
Date 2 6’/57 95/ Sample No. M‘J“s
Samplers Name J¢ C_«_L
Sampling Location _ /&) - % /6.0
Sampling Method 4M D RAIC ,/Té'Fgo n ZREL 7 ..7'.2_,
Analyses Requested [PH -G Bi€x TPH-NeO Pb """{T
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2¢- G ZJ o4 / Z |- .. l[(. |
Method of Shipment ' CQ D sy Sk : ;:E—V_CT_-

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER g9
. Well No. Mmu -3 Stream Width / 7/"’“’2'_-9‘5-
Well Diameter {in) ___2- Stream Depth '
?’g:tin (tl?t]Water. 7. 2.0 Stream Velocity
Water in Well Box Al Rained recently ?
Other

i
i
1
i
|
1
i
1
i
B
i
N
i
I.
i
1
i
]
i

Well Depth () ___/%. /2

‘ 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/R

oo et %90 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
Water Volume tn Well _/ -"/z' -inch casing = 1.02 gal/Rt
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

LOCATION MAP

TIME D‘%ﬁo m:’;.'r;:npb:%}n ('gfgl"dg) (&Pg_] ( m?:g):(ncm) OTHER REMARKS

& | N STaei

/2:29 . 220 [¢99]3230 1 regan/ise
i 30 1217 [2oB|Y72e | Tegsn /St SHeES

23] 45 lz2r.e Tr11]|9ve Y PNERLS,
n.l:tlo 7.25 | A ~LLE

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name RS HEGCENBERSER [DIVERSIFIED _ project no. 301E 10

 Date q!??—’/‘?‘l ' - Sample No. MW _~ 10
Samplers Name <JC¥ , AWM R ‘ I '
Sampling Location {0 lond ) ¢ A - | 1e-00
Sampling Method _H2Nd o | !71-”0-\ Roui e -39
Analyses Requestea [PHao ¢ BTEX , TOHJ, TPHy Pb (e}
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used 2 VOA[ HCL 2Ambor - /7. - le
Method of Shipment _@" rer : ! Plstie - S# 6

GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER ?.6 /
WellNo. __ MW =18 Stream Width 5 37 6
Well Diarneter (in.) 2 Stream Depth
Depth :E}Watcr. ¢ -39 Stream Velocity
Water in Well Box no 2::? recently 7
wel Depth (1) - 00 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
o e - 6/ 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
Water Volume mwent 4+ $ 2 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/f LOCATION MAP

6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft

DEPTH TO VOLUME

TIME | “WATER | WITHDRAWN | (000, | (20) |mnos/em — REMARE
iy - kAL Stort
Lo 7 22.6 [ 222] ¢-Bo turbid
0%y Y 1220 |31 | 60 furbid

\0:48| b 1 136 | 347 5.%0 jorbid
PP b2 —PCE




11030 gup—
LEVINE«FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name © &Y Héqen BEZ crc'-f—-/ DIVELSI FIED  Project No. _30!S. 1D

Date ‘? /27/7,’ Sample No. mw-1]
Samplers Name JC/IQ_J o ' .
Sampling Location _é~2d = I STeo
Sampling Method AAQL\ BAte /fEFLOM AR /7 '9,/
Analyses Requested 2177~ G BrSe  TPM MO pb =
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used ZC-C(.-,. 2V04 / P 7 )9

~

Method of Shipment (.0 @ v ER_ - 16
GROUND WATER SURPACE WATER 19 ) v
wellNo. __ MW -1/ Stream Width <79
Well Diameter (in.) __ e Stream Depth —
Depth to Water, Stream Velocity / - 3 / o 7
Static () 2-4/
Water in Well Bax _ /2 :::d recently 2
well Depth () 52 €€ 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
e 819 Artnch casing = 0.65 gal/
Water Volume in Weil / . ?’ 5-Inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LOCATION MAP
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft
DEPTHTO | VOLUME OTHER
TIME w(rzzb;_}n %&W {dTEgMg} (SPE] 6 mggslj'gnﬂ REMARKS
):5Y | ST A
- lt=s? )-S5 |21s |&a%y |2%5° g/ 0Pok
11:55 3.0 2,2 [2er |2¢0e e/ * >
12:03 lz1.6 [RoS|2¢70 Tvesis fook|
|2:10] 7-39 . ey

\\‘_/ /-'

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINE« FRICKE

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
Project Name _b 42 Htc.-L‘Sﬁ?gﬂr_/ MEL_DijectNo Sois. 1

l Date 5 /L?/’Y Sample No. M- 12
I Samplers Name T« C".
‘ Sampiing Location meo =12 /é. 00
Sampling Method .(HA)D A /f?Ft.aJ %— (Tl .——_—_‘__'_E':Z—-—
Number and Types of Sample Bottles used ______:./_{'_—_
l Method of Shipment Coet 50 S5 3 3
GROUND WATER ' SURFACE WATER 743
l WellNo. _ M &~ /2 Stream Width ;—5'0.'%‘3
Well Diameter (in.) 2_ Stream Depth
L] L 4 l
l ggttljcl t{ﬁo}Water 4. ) ;n&eamcﬂ Ve octl]t:?
recen
l Water in Well Bax ___ @ o
.00 er
Well Depth (1) / 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
l ‘ gﬁmﬁnw%fﬁ 5 Y3 4-Inch casing = 0.65 gal/R
) Water Volume inwell /- S/ 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LOCATION MAP
l 6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft
DEPTH TO VOLUME OTHER
TIME | wrTHD TEMP pH COND REMARKS
I W | Vigaltone | ez | ) {mhos/em)
{/7:/3 S Ta & x—
] 2 lzz.c l¢57] 309 T e 10
/14 20 Y {22.¢|£.93]| 3190 ]
l V/:22 é | 22.5 1492 | oo v
1:30| 6-1? ALl E
l 12:70 | DRt ceare
l Mire Ma) 2 BB

Suggested Method for Purging Well
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LEVINEFRICKE
|  WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
I ,"',) Project Name e25 MELEW St'kg,_ggiz Project No. _ 3215 . /©
Date 9/2-7/95’ Sample No. muw- 16
l Samplers Name _ JC—!C NEY = d
Sampling Location __ MW= /&
Sampling Method _ MA-&3 D SA L /Tg-uu BA 1L &R /q.00
l Analyses Requested .LME I2H-bro, Pb — 1.93
Number and Types of Samplc Bottles used 2 ¢. A= oge . 2004 [ 7 ¢.07
l Method of Shipment Cocat1EL _____.if——
GROUND WATER SURFACE WATER 3e 72
l WellNo. ___ M- 7€ Stream Width & e 7
Well Diameter (in.) 2 Stream Depth 9 7 | =2
l g:ap;lca ;‘g}Water. -"I . q 3 Stream Velocity
Water in Well Box rMe Rataed recently #
I Well Depth () ___/¥. © © Other
2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
I n g:m &w%tflf &. 07 4-Inch casing = 0.65 gal/R
) Water Volume tn Well __+_7 7 5-Inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft LOCATION MAP
1 Ginchcasing=L47g/R  £,5. 5 FILTERED Forto
VOLUME
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATES
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. DOHS Cerufication: 1472~~~ ) ) AIHA Accreditation: 11134
_ CIUE PAGE 1
201510
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 10/11/94
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 09/27/94
DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/94

ATTN:  SUE HENRY

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3015.10 AEN WORK ORDER: 9409383
CLIENT PROJ. NAME: 625 HEGNBERGER :

C.0.C. NUMBER: 12379

PROJECT SUMMARY :

e

On September 28, 1994. this laboratory received B water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for inorganic and organic parameters.
Results of analysis are summarized on the following page(s).

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this
project.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

) RECEIVED
] Largg/Klein L H
‘l Laboratory Director ; '
: * i"“'% ’ \ — -‘"‘?‘"a ﬂ .0""'

l w-H() \ IHLLIH Ru u.l Pleisant Hlll L A '-)—L" 3. t"lll Ual)- l)U‘)(} . f\\ |§l(ﬂl}_‘)3_{}-l)r_’-jty“
Analvtical Services fm he Environmment
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PAGE 2
') LEVINE - FRICKE
' SAMPLE ID: MW-8 DATE SAMPLED: 09/27/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409383-01 ' DATE RECEIVED: (09/28/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409383 REPORT DATE: 10/11/94
' CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3015.10 |
. _ |
_ METHOD/ REPORTING DATE |
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 \
Benzene 71-43-2 8.500 * 10 ug/L 10/06/94
Toluene . 108-88-3 260 * 10 ug/L 10/06/94
Ethylbenzene - 100-41-4 1,600 * 100 ug/L 10/06/94
Xylenes, Total’ 1330-20-7 5,200 * 40  ug/L 10/06/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 28 * 1 mg/L - 10/06/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/03/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.62 * 0.05 mg/L 10/05/94
) TPH as 011 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 10/05/94
" #Digestion, Metals by ICP EPA 3010 - Prep Date 10/05/94
Lead EPA 6010 ND 0.04 mg/L 10/06/94

i
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Reporting ltimits for BTEX/gasoline elevated due to
high tevels of target compounds. Sample run at

dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
* = Value above reporting limit
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*w LEVINE-FRICKE
 SAMPLE ID: MW-10 DATE SAMPLED: 09/27/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409383-02 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409383 REPORT DATE: 10/11/94
l 'CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3015.10 -
l METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
. ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
i
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND ¢ ug/L 10/06/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/06/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/03/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.61 * 0.05 mg/L 10/05/94
) TPH as 011 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 10/05/94
" #Digestion, Metals by ICP EPA 3010 - Prep Date 10/05/94
Lead EPA 6010 ND 0.04 mg/L 10/06/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value above reporting limit
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Reporting Timits for BTEX/gasoline elevated due to

high levels of target compounds. Sample run at

ditution.
ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value above reporting limit

- 0.04

PAGE 4
_ LEVINE-FRICKE
l _ SAMPLE ID: Mw-11 DATE SAMPLED: 09/27/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409383-03 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409383 REPORT DATE: 10/11/94
' 'CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3015.10
l METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
) ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
' Benzene 71-43-2 6,500 * 10 ug/L 10/06/94
ToTuene 108-88-3 26 * 10 ug/L 10/06/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 870 * 10 ug/L 10/06/94
‘I Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 548¢ * 40  ug/L 10/06/94
: Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 15 * 1 mg/L 10/06/94
,' #Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/03/94
- TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.91 * 0.05 mg/L 10/05/94
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 10/05/94
#Digestion, Metals by ICP EPA 3010 - Prep Date 10/05/94
Lead EPA 6010 ND mg/L 10/06/94
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3 LEVINE - FRICKE
- SAMPLE ID: MW-12-BB DATE SAMPLED: 09/27/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409383-04 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409383 REPORT DATE: 10/11/94
'CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3015.10
METHOD/ . REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/06/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/06/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value above reporting limit
J
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\ _ LEVINE - FRICKE
) _
SAMPLE ID: MW-112 DATE SAMPLED: 09/27/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409383.05 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409383 : REPORT DATE: 10/11/94
"CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3015.10
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ' ND 0.5 ug/L 10/07/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 NO 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/06/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/06/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

|
|
'
|
i
|
|
i
1)
|
|
|
|
i
|
i
|
|

* = Value above reporting limit
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3 LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: MW-12 DATE SAMPLED: 09/27/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409383-06 DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409383 REPORT DATE: 10/11/94
'CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3015.10

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 ‘

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/06/94

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/06/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 10/03/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.4 * 0.05 mg/L 10/05/94
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 10/05/94
#Digestion, Metals by ICP EPA 3010 - Prep Date 10/05/94
Lead EPA 6010 ND 0.04 mg/L 10/06/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

tn

*

Value above reporting limit
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) | LEVINE - FRICKE
 SAMPLE ID: MW-16 DATE SAMPLED: 09/27/94
AEN LAB NO: 9409383-07 ' DATE RECEIVED: (9/28/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409383 REPORT DATE: 10/11/94
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3015.10
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE - CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 17 * 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 3.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/06/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.07 * 0.05 mg/L 10/06/94
#Extraction for TPH EPA.3510 - Extrn Date 10/03/94
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.59 * 0.05 mg/L 10/05/94
TPH as 0il GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 10/05/94
#Digestion, Metals by ICP EPA 3010 - Prep Date 10/05/94
Lead EPA 6010 "~ ND 0.04 mg/L 10/06/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

o

*

Yalue above reporting 1imit
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3 LEVINE-FRICKE
y
SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9409383-08 ' DATE RECEIVED: 09/28/94
AEN WORK ORDER: 9409383 REPORT DATE: 10/11/94
"CLIENT PROJ. ID: 3015.10 -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS - ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/94
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L . 10/06/94
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/06/94
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/06/94
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
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* = Yalue above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9409383
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 3015.10

Quality Control and Project Summary

115\1_1 _gaboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known compesition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike{s): Aliquot of a sample (aguecus or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate GC data are advisory.

Method Btank: An analytical control conmsisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to moniter laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND)Y: Not detected at or zbove the reporting limit,

Relative Percent Difference {RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The Lowest concentration routinety determined during laboratory operaticons. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MOL}. Reporting limits are matrix, methed, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in envirormental samples. Surrcgates are added to al! blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established |asbhoratory QC Llimits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9409383

DATE EXTRACTED: 10/03/94
INSTRUMENT:  C.,D

MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Method: EPA 3510 GCFID

Percent Recovery

Date '
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
10/05/94 MW-8 01 83
10/05/94 MW-10 02 74
10/05/94 MW-11 03 81
10/05/94 MW-12 06 80
10/05/94 MW-16 07 78

Current QC Limits

Surrogate Percent Recovery
n-Pentacosane 30-120
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9409383

DATE EXTRACTED: 10/03/94
DATE ANALYZED: 10/03/94
INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX: WATER

Method Spike Recovery Summary
Method: EPA 3510 GCFID

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery  RPD
Diesel 2.00 79 <1 65-103 12

Method Blank Result
Method: EPA 3510 GCFID

Extractable

Hydrocarbons

as Diesel
Lab Id. {mg/L)
100394 -BLANK ND
Reporting Limit 0.05
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PAGE 13
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN LAB NO: 1006-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 10/06/94
BTEX and Hydrocarbons
Method: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND 2
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as:
Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
AEN LAB NO: 1007-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 10/07/94
BTEX and Hydrocarbons
Method: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
Reporting
Result Limit
CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes., Total 1330-20-7 ND 2
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as:
Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

AEN JOB NO: 9409383
INSTRUMENT: E,F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Method: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Chient Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
10/06/94 MW-8 01 96
.) 10/06/94 MW-10 02 97
10/06/94 MW-11 03 100
10/06/94 MW-12-BB 04 96
10/06/94 MW-112 05 100
14/06/94 MW-12 06 98
10/06/94 MW-16 07 93
10/06/94 Trip Blank 08 97
Current QC Limits
Surrogate Percent Recovery
) Fluorobenzene 86-110
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9409383
DATE ANALYZED: 10/05/94
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9409390-02
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
Method: EPA 8020, 5030
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery_ RPD
Benzene 19 101 12 82-125 15
Toluene 50 102 13 75-126 17
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 95 9 75-132 16
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
AEN JOB NO: 9409383
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
DATE ANALYZED: 10/09/94
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank and Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
' Blank Spike Average
Inst./ Result Added Percent Percent
Analyte Method (mg/L}) {mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery  RPD
Pb, Lead 1CP/6010 ND 0.50 106 4 87-119 7

sk END OF REPORT
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FAX NO. 5109300256

AEN CALIFORNIA
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CHAIN OF
CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM 9404393
Project No.:ja‘,é_. (0 Field Logbook No.: Date: 9/3-,/9,, Serial No.:
Project Name: E {25._,14_ 3500 Project Location: OA— AP . N¢ 12379
Sampler (Signature) @ / ANALYSES Samplers:
SAMPLES @«. ,gj 0 )., & \go
NO. OF ”
SAPLE No. | DATE | TINE A TLE L= saeLe S i TJ'H ¢ (‘)Y\ , REMARKS
M-8 1927Ndo | DIA-E | 5 X xlAln] STD TAT
MW - id 10:52] 02AE S s )u A X x
w1l 1290 | onpag | S » [y 1A x| X A J2e=svers 7o
123 e | ko 2 ) |X Swe Hever
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|SHED BY: T [ [ TInE RECEIVED BY: TE TIME
{Signature) < %FL [ 557] (Signaturet ()kum /Adflﬂﬂ L 42544 Toss
RELIUQUISHED BY? JDATE | TIRE RECEIVED BY: 0 DATE TIME
{Signature) (Signaturel
HETHOD OF SHIPMENY: DATE TIKE LAB CONMENTS:

Sample Collector:

LEVINE-FRICKE
4900 Powall Streel, 12ih Floor

Emeryvike California ¢45608
(540) 652-4500

Analytical Laboratory:
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